EZ-ZONE® ST Integrated
Control Loop Makes
Solving the Thermal
Requirements of Your
System Easy
EZ-ZONE® ST
SPECIFICATION SHEET
The EZ-ZONE® ST integrated solid state controller from

Communications
Selecting the right communications ordering option for the EZ-ZONE ST:
Ordering Information
Part Number
⑦
Firmware
A = Standard Watlow
P = Profile ramp and soak (40 total steps, 1 to 4 profiles total)
S = Custom
Integrated PID Controller
			   Total of 2 Digital	 Current
	 Output 1*	 Output 2	 I/O Points	 Measurement
K	 = 	 SSR drive	 0.5A SSR	 No	 No
B	 = 	 SSR drive	 0.5A SSR	 Yes	 No
P	 = 	 SSR drive	 0.5A SSR	 No	 Yes
E	 = 	 SSR drive	 0.5A SSR	 Yes	 Yes
H	= 	 SSR drive	 5A mechanical relay	No	 No
D	= 	 SSR drive	 5A mechanical relay	Yes	 No
J	 = 	 SSR drive	 5A mechanical relay	No	 Yes
C	= 	 SSR drive	 5A mechanical relay	Yes	 Yes
*	 Output 1 is dedicated to providing the command signal to the
	 internal SSR.
Note: If 75A heat sink is selected below, then 1 digital I/O will be
factory set and fixed as the SSR over-temperature digital input.
Communications
A = Standard bus used to connect to Watlow PC software, RUI,
other EZ-ZONEs
M = 485 Modbus® RTU (needed to communicate to third-party
devices) and standard bus. User selectable
③
⑩
⑦
SSR
B	 = Zero cross 10A (24 to 240VAC output)
C	= Zero cross 25A (24 to 240VAC output)
D	= Zero cross 40A (24 to 240VAC output
E	 = Zero cross 50A (24 to 240VAC output
K	 = Zero cross 75A (24 to 240VAC output)
F	 = Zero cross 90A (24 to 240VAC output)
G	= Zero cross 25A (48 to 600VAC output)
H	= Zero cross 40A (48 to 600VAC output)
L	 = Zero cross 75A (48 to 600VAC output)
J	 = Zero cross 90A (48 to 600VAC output)
M	= Phase angle 25A (100 to 240VAC output)
N	= Phase angle 40A (100 to 240VAC output)
P	 = Phase angle 75A (100 to 240VAC output)
R	 = Phase angle 25A (260 to 600VAC output)
S	 = Phase angle 40A (260 to 600VAC output)
T	 = Phase angle 75A (260 to 600VAC output)
Note: EZ-ZONE ST phase angle is designed to work with tungsten
or quartz loads. The EZ-ZONE ST should not be used with globars,
molybdenum, graphite or transformer loads.
⑧
Integrated Limit Controller
A = None
L = Limit control module with output 3, 5A Form C mechanical
relay; 	 with output 4, 2A Form A mechanical relay
B = No limit control module but access to coil connection on
mechanical contactor
④
Mechanical Contactor and Power Supply Options
AH= No contactor and universal high voltage power supply
100-240VAC/VDC
AL	= No contactor and universal low voltage power supply
24-	28VAC/VDC
B1	= Single pole, 40A Watlow contactor, 24VAC power supply
B2	= Single pole, 40A Watlow contactor, 110/120VAC power supply
B3	= Single pole, 40A Watlow contactor, 208/240VAC power supply
F1	= Dual pole, 40A Watlow contactor, 24VAC power supply
F2	= Dual pole, 40A Watlow contactor, 110/120VAC power supply
F3	= Dual pole, 40A Watlow contactor, 208/240VAC power supply
⑤ ⑥
Heat Sinks/DIN-Rail Mounting Bracket